

**TWENTY-SECOND AMENDMENT TO PUBLIC
SERVICE CONTRACT BY AND BETWEEN COLUMBIA COUNTY
AND
COLUMBIA COUNTY AND COMMUNITY ACTION TEAM, INC.**

WHEREAS, Columbia County ("County"), entered into a Public Services Contract with Community Action Team, Inc., an Oregon non-profit corporation ("Contractor"), effective July 1, 2007, to provide veterans' services; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the contract amount for Fiscal Year 2025-2026;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Public Services Contract by and between the County and Contractor, effective July 1, 2007, as amended, is hereby further amended as follows:

1. Section 4 is amended to read as follows:

"4. Consideration. For fiscal years 2007-2008, 2009-2010, 2010-2011, and 2011-2012, County shall pay Contractor on a fee-for-service basis, an amount not to exceed Sixty-two Thousand Eight Hundred Seven Dollars (\$62,807) said amount to be the complete compensation to Contractor for the services performed under this agreement. For fiscal year 2012 - 2013, County shall pay Contractor on a fee-for-service basis an amount not to exceed Sixty-seven Thousand Eight Hundred Seven Dollars (\$67,807). For fiscal year 2013 - 2014, County shall pay Contractor on a fee-for-service basis an amount not to exceed Ninety-eight Thousand Dollars (\$98,000). For fiscal year 2014- 2015, County shall pay Contractor on a fee-for-service basis an amount not to exceed Eighty-Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars (\$89,700). For fiscal year 2015-2016, County shall pay Contractor on a fee-for-service basis an amount not to exceed Eighty-one Thousand Five Hundred Eighty-one Dollars and Twenty-nine cents (\$81,581. 29). For fiscal year 2016-2017 County shall pay Contractor on a fee-for-service basis an amount not to exceed Eighty-Six Thousand Five Hundred and Sixty-two Dollars (\$86,562). For fiscal year 2017-2018 County shall pay Contractor on a fee-for-service basis an amount not to exceed One Hundred Seventeen Thousand Two Hundred Eighty-eight Dollars (\$117,288). For fiscal year 2018-2019 County shall pay Contractor on a fee-for-service basis an amount not to exceed One Hundred Sixty-one Thousand Two Hundred Two Dollars and Forty cents (\$161,202). For fiscal year 2019-2020 County shall pay Contractor on a fee-for-service basis an amount not to exceed One Hundred Thirty-five Thousand Six Hundred Eighty-eight Dollars (\$135,688). For fiscal year 2020-2021 County shall pay Contractor on a fee-for-service basis an amount not to exceed One Hundred Thirty-three Thousand Three Hundred Eighty-six Dollars (\$133,386). For fiscal year 2021-2022 County shall pay Contractor on a fee-for-service basis an amount not to exceed One hundred Sixty-four Thousand Seven Hundred and Thirty-one Dollars (\$164,731). For fiscal year 2022-2023 County shall pay Contractor on a fee-for-service basis an amount not to exceed One Hundred Eighty-one Thousand Six Hundred Ninety-eight Dollars (\$181,698). For fiscal year 2023-2024 County shall pay Contractor on a fee-for-service basis and amount not to exceed One Hundred Eighty-three Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Seven Dollars (\$183,357). For fiscal year 2024-2025 County shall pay Contractor on a fee-for-service basis an amount not to exceed One Hundred Eighty-nine Thousand Four Hundred Dollars (\$189,400). For

fiscal year 2025-2026 County shall pay Contractor on a fee-for-service basis an amount not to exceed \$184,037. This fee shall include all expenses. Unless otherwise agreed to in writing by the parties, payment shall be made on a quarterly basis with the first payment due on October 1 of each year. This Agreement is subject to the appropriation of funds by County, and/or the receipt of funds from state and federal sources. In the event sufficient funds shall not be appropriated, and/or received, by County for the payment of consideration required to be paid under this Agreement, then County may terminate this Agreement in accordance with Section 16 of this Agreement.”

2. Except as specifically provided herein, the Public Services Contract by and between Columbia County and Community Action Team, Inc., and all amendments thereto, shall remain in full force and effect.

COMMUNITY ACTION TEAM, INC.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON

By: _____

By: _____

Casey Garrett, Chair

Name: _____

By: _____

Title: _____

Kellie Jo Smith, Commissioner

Dated: _____

By: _____

Margaret Magruder, Commissioner

Dated: _____, 2025.

Approved as to form:

By: _____

County Counsel’s Office